technology, so there is no need for a sampling quota 

for the origin of the district. 

Results 

Questionnaire distribution via snowball method 

with information on initial acceptance is 30% of the 

population, so the expected number is 510 responses. 

Four hundred sixty-seven (467) returned 

questionnaires, with 14 incomplete, so that number 

of samples taken was 453 end-user of MIS. The 

response rate of the estimated target respondents is 

88%.  The respondents involved came from various 

local governments in East Java.